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[ 02/04/19 11:34

PASS )

Summary | Loss l Network Limits

Loss | Margin ’
(dB) (dB)

Fiber 1, M->R  3.66 7.85

|| Fiber2,R->M 328 8.23

| 1310nm ‘ 1550nm

0 | W

| 02/04/19 11:35 [ 90%)
PASS o)

Summary Loss Network Limits

& 1000BASE-LX
&) 100GBASE-ER4
& 100GBASE-LR4
& 10GBASE-ER
& 10GBASE-LR
& 10GBASE-LX4
& 16Gbit/s FC

& 1Gbit/s FC

@ 2Gbit/s FC

& 32Gbit/s FC

LAn~RACE o

| 02104719 16:26 94%|

PASS o |
Summary | Loss Network Limits
Tx Rx
Rx i
| Result
Length (m) 10017.90
Delay (ns) 49890.50
Margin 1310(dB) 7.85
Margin 1550(dB) 9.27
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Select Standard: ‘ |:|

802 35t (90W) : Lnj

PSE Detected Yes
valtage 56,11V
PSE Type 4
PD Class 8

PaE Cable Pairs 12-36, 45-78

LA—PEEHLTY vy 7OEBEORENEHEL 7.

Allocated Pawer 71.00W
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PoE Load Test

09/04/18 10:55 B9%, Value

Voltage 5491V

PoE External Load Test
| Value

53.87V

Current 0.88 &

RealPower 48.51W
Valtage

Current 174 A

RealPower 9309 W

Pair SNR Rx Power

12.7 dB
Refresh

Q H , External

1.2 dBm ‘

12.5dB 1.2 dBm

PoE &%i7 A b k. TestPro CV100-K30. K60. K61 ¥ v FTZ
FEHWEFTEST. TOT7TX7ZX—E ADNET ¥ —7 e LT
AMOEFWVTERTESNTEY £7.

12.7 dB

& N WO (=

12.7 dB 1.2 dBm

o

1.2 dBm ‘

[PoE Bt & 8k, BRGe /2134 > R b—iv ¥ 384, CV100 TestPro & 5 &
FREY—VRYy 2 RCEUERY—NVTHD EFFT. 100 X— )LD UTP ¥ —
TNDY S —HFOMIBORE s ERECERICHFIET 288 hF/. VE—FY ¥
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BNBNOWN

Cable Length: 45.0m
Summary Detail PoE
SNR Limit | Margin
(dB) (dB) (d8)
10G 34 0.0 34

Rate

5G 6.5 0.0 6.5
256 122 0.0 12.2

¢ 2

—I& AD-NET-CABLE & L THIOEF VT HERTBSN TV E T,
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22/10/18 15:26 [47%)
PASS o/
1 1
3 2
e — 3
3 6
5 5
2 4
U — 7
I 8
Cable Length: 45.0 m
Summary Detail PoE
SNR 12 36 45 8

Rate (d8) (dB) (d8) (d8)
106 95 49 34 72

5¢ 109 71 65 107
256 122 124 125 127

22/10/18 15:14 [ 46%]
PASS
1 1
2 2
R ———— 3
6 6
5 5
4
R ——————— 7
8 8

Cable Length: 45.0 m

Summary Detail PoE

PSE Type 4
PD Class 8

vn 543V/15A
RealPower 79.4 W

& W
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TestDataPro Results Management Software

TestDataPro is a PC based results management software that comes standard with all models of TestPro.
TestDataPro works in tandem with TestPro, which allows you to define projects and categorize test results into
logical groupings once uploaded into the database. The database provides you with the ability to collaborate by
viewing in-depth test details on-line as well as provide .pdf based printed reports. TestDataPro allows you to
export results in .csv or .pdf format.

Options are available that allow you to combine an entire job worth of test results into a single .pdf
document to pass along to a customer. Additionally, if you want to combine specific test results such as
a Copper and Fiber certification tests, Multi-Gigabit and PoE test into a single Smart Building report, the
flexibility in reporting allows you to customize the output to meet your specific needs.

<

111202018 2:31:44 PM
Default

A014
w CAT6A Channel
Test Report

Model TestPro CV100 (Main: 5200-0057, Remote: 5200-0058)
Device Software 131

Profile Certification
Lisa Schwartz Calibration Date Monday, August 6, 2018
Cable Type / NVP CAT6A UTP 68 Main Adapter PROBE CAT 6A CHANNEL
Connector RJ45 Plug Remote Adapter : PROBE CAT 6A CHANNEL
| Parameter Result Pair Max Value Limit 1 1
[ Info 7 102 3281 2 2
Prop Delay(ns) Pass 1 15.0 555.0 gy i g Mg g g g )
| Delay Skew(ns) Pass 1. 1.0 500 o
Loop Resistance(0) Pass 7 0016 25.000 ~
Res. Unbal, pair-pair(3) nfo 1236 0.000 0.200 ) - S R TR FESD S  S SH J H SRS, SSE GRSOUY SO S e s
Res. Unbal, wire-wire{Q) Info. 7 0.018 0.200 4 54
8 '
s s
RF Parameters
Worst Margin- W Worst Vaiue-Main Worst MarginR Worst Value R
Margin | Limit Freq alue Freq Margin | Limit Freq Value Freq
Parameter Pat ey |q@m)  |oamn [P ey | [P |ee)  |@e) [y | P | | quny
Return Loss 'ass. 4 1 4 245 500.00 | 78 126 179 16.45 | 36 180 495.00
Insertion Loss ass 7 4 49300 2 : A B -1
NEXT ass 5-45 5-78 7 250.00 5-45 223 5-45 7. 22350 |
PSNEXT ass. 500.00 222 45400 |
ACRF ass | 4536 1 =3 491.00 | 4536 % 10 =3 2| 45200
PSACRF ass 490.00 2! 1 491.00 |
TCL 471.00 1 3 X 358.00 |
ELTCTL 493.00 3 1 421.00
Return Loss Insertion Loss NEXT ACRF TcL
100 — 40— 140 — 100 —
80
01—k g | = o ¥
60 - - N
20—
40
| ¥l A-002
20 — |
o S g 4 o
Multi-Gigabit and
pass PoE T R r
Test Time 12/4/2018 2:19.00 AM Limit IEEE 8023 O eSt epo t
Project ProLAN Model TestPro CV100 (Main: 5200-1009, Remote: )
Profile 256 Device Software 21A3
Operator Default Calibration Date Fnday, October 12, 2018
1 1
= )
e s
. 4
8 8
Cable Length - 31.00m
SNR
Network Speed Result Limit Pair 12 Pair 36 Pair 45 Pair 78
(dB) (d8) (dB) (dB)
106 Pass 00 45 38 34 39
56 Pass 00 103 68 64 83
256G | Pass 10.0 127 127 125 127
POE
[PsEType —Ta sm_cer_200m
PD Class [ 4
Cable Pairing I
Allocated Power 7] A
Voltage 5
Current 1
Real Power 7

Singlemode Fiber
Test Report

Pass

Test Time + 14/172010 11:38:50 AM Limit  Certfieation

Project : Single mode Model : TestPro CV1D0 (Main: 4200-0144. Remote: )

Profile : SM Fiber Device Software 12140

Operator : Default Calibration Date : Friday. 11 January. 2018

Performance Grade 031 Length{m) p40

Configuration : Loopback Delayins) 4728

No. Connectors 2 No. Splices -0

Connector Loss 1078 Splice Loss A

1310 nm 1550 nm
Fair | Result [ Data | Limit | Margin Fair | Result [ Data | Limit | Margin
Fiber 1 Main fo Remote | Pass | 040 | 100 | 080 Fiber 1 Main fo Remote | Pass | 045 | 100 | 055

[FiberZRemotetoMain | Pass | 0.40 | 1.00 | 0.60 | | Fiber 2 Remote to Main___ | Pass | 045 | 1.00 | 0.55 |

Compliant Network

FDDI SMF-PMD 1000BASE-LX

10GBASE-LX4 10GBASE-ER

10GBASE-LR 40GBASE-LR4

40GBASE-FR 100GBASE-LR4

100GBASE-ER4 Fibee Channel (FC-PH) at 1082Mbit's.
1Gbit's FC 2Ghitis FC

4Gbit's FC BGhitis FC.

18Gbit's FC 32Gbit's FC

ATM at 52 Mbitis ATM at 155 Mbit/s
ATM at 622 Mbit/s



All kits come with:

- Two TestPro Platforms - Two Wiring Rack Hanging Straps

- Certificate of Calibration for each TestPro - Quick Start Guide

- USB Flash Drive with TestDataPro - USB cable

- Carry Casels - Two Power Adapters with country specific Pins
Model Number Description Additional Kit Components

1 GIGABIT BASIC TEST  No additional adapters, basic testing performed through side RJ-

TESTPRO CV100-K05 KIT 45 jack

*Set of AD-SM-01 Adapters for Singlemode testing with FC/LC
changeable connectors
FIBER CERTIFICATION  *Set of AD-MM-01 Adapters for Multimode testing with FC/LC
KIT changeable connectors
*Two Sticklers 1.25 CleanClicker for LC/MU connectors
*Certificate of calibration for fiber adapters

TESTPRO CV100-K11

2.5G/5G/10G NETWORK S
TESTPRO CV100-K30 VALIDATOR KIT AD-NET-CABLE Adapters for PoE/Multi-Gigabit

COPPER *Set of AD-CAT6A-CH Adapters for testing of the Channel link
TESTPRO CV100-K50 CERTIFICATION KIT *Set of AD-CAT6A-PL Adapters for testing of the Permanent Link
*OP-CAT6A Software License

COPPER/FIBER . " . . . .
TESTPRO CV100-K51 CERTIEICATION KIT Additional kit components listed in K50 and K11 kits

SMART BUILDING TEST . . . . .
TESTPRO CV100-K60 KIT COPPER Additional kit components listed in K30 and K50 kits

SMART BUILDING TEST " . . . .
TESTPRO CV100-K61 KIT COPPER/FIBER * Additional kit components listed in K60 and K11 kits

TestPro CV100-61
Smart Building Test Kit
Copper/Fiber

" -

51% i tﬁ
W W W
S &
anes i m

LT
» 9 _//
i -
S
W oW

Adapter and Accessories Guide

TestPro is a highly versatile test platform that allows you to expand functionality as needed. There is
one TestPro Platform and two are provided in each kit. The platform is compatible with all adapters,

regardless of which kit you initially purchased.
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SKU

AD-SM-K01

AD-MM-KO01

AD-NET-CABLE
AD-CAT6A-CH

AD-CAT6A-PL

ACC-6A-PL-PLUG

AD-M12-X
AD-5e-PCORD
AD-6-PCORD
AD-6A-PCORD
AD-8.2-TERACH
AD-8.2-TERAPL
AD-8.2-GG45CH
AD-8.2-GG45PL
OP-CA T6A

UP-K05-K50

UP-K30-K60

ACC-HARD-CASE
ACC-SOFT-CASE
ACC-POWER-AD

Description

SM FIBER TEST KIT FOR TESTPRO

MM FIBER TESTKIT FOR TESTPRO

MULTIGIG & POE ADAPTER PAIR
CAT6A CHANNEL ADAPTER PAIR

CAT6A PERMANENT LINK ADAPTER PAIR

REPLACEABLE PLUG FOR
AD-CAT6A-PL

M12 X-CODED ADAPTER PAIR

CAT-5E PATCH-CORD TEST ADAPTER PAIR
CAT-6 PATCH-CORD TEST ADAPTER PAIR
CAT-6A PATCH-CORD TEST ADAPTER PAIR
CAT 8.2 TERA CHANNEL ADAPTER PAIR
CAT 8.2 TERA PERM LINK ADAPTER PAIR
CAT GG45 TERA CHANNEL ADAPTER PAIR
CAT GG45 TERA PERM LINK ADAPTER PAIR
CATG6A LICENSE FOR TESTPRO CV100

UPGRADE FROM K05 TO K50

UPGRADE FROM K30 TO K60

HARD CARRY CASE FOR TESTPRO
SOFT CARRY CASE FOR TESTPRO
AC POWER ADAPTER FOR TESTPRO

Includes

Single mode fiber test kit for TestPro for tier 1 fiber certification testing.
Contains a pair of single mode fiber adapters with dial wavelength light
source 1310/1550nm, visual fault locator, volt meter, pair of
interchangeable FC adapter for the transmit port, pair of FC-LC launch
cords for connecting the transmit port to the fiber link under test, pair of
interchangeable LC adapters for the receive port, pair of LC-LC reference
cords for the receive

Multimode fiber test kit for TestPro for tierl fiber certification testing.
Contains pair of Multimode fiber adapters with dial wavelength light source
850/1300nm, visual fault locator, volt meter, pair of interchangeable FC
adapter for the transmit port, pair of FC-LC launch cords for connecting
the transmit port to the fiber link under test, pair of interchangeable LC
adapters for the receive port, pair of LC-LC reference cords for the receive

A pair of Multi-gig SNR testing and PoE testing adapter for TestPro
A pair of CAT6A channel test adapter for TestPro CV100

A pair of CAT6A permanent link adapter for TestPro CV100

A pair of field replaceable centered plugs for AD-CAT6A-PL

A pair of M12 X-coded adapters for TestPro CV100

A pair of patch-cord test adapters for testing CAT5e patch-cords using
A pair of patch-cord test adapters for testing CAT6 patch-cords using
A pair of patch-cord test adapters for testing CAT6A pitch-cords using
A pair of CAT 8.2 TERA channel adapter for TestPro CV100

A pair of CAT 8.2 TERA permanent link adapters for TestPro CV100
A pair of CAT 8.2 GG45 channel adapter for TestPro CV100

A pair of CAT 8.2 GG45 permanent link adapters for TestPro CV100
CATG6A cable certification testing license for TestPro CV100

Upgrade kit from TestPro CV100-KO05 to TestPro CV100-K50
Kit contains: OP-CA T6A software license code for enabling CAT6A
certification testing, a pair of AD-CAT6A-CH channel adapters, a pair of

Upgrade kit from TestPro CV100-K30 to TestPro CV100-K60
Kit contains: OP-CA T6a software license code for enabling CAT6A
certification testing, a pair of AD-CAT6A-PL permanent link adapters
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Technical Specifications

TESTPRO PLATFORM

Each platform in a kit comes with a
certificate of Calibration traceable to
NIST.

SIZE
200mm X 105mm X 50mm

DISPLAY
5” TFT color touch screen,
resolution 800 x 480 pixels

BATTERY

- Li-lon

- 3.7V /13,200 mAh

- 9 hr. battery life typical

POWER ADAPTER
- 5V, 3A (supplied)
- 5-12V (supported)
- 2.1mm DC jack

PLATFORM OPERATING SYSTEM
Linux

CPU
1GHz ARM Cortex-A8

USB INTERFACES
- USB flash drive storage
- MicroUSB for connecting to PC

RJ-45 SIDE PORT
10/100/1G network connectivity test port

TEST ADAPTER TO PLATFORM

INTERFACE

- High-frequency connector rated for
5000 insertion cycles

- Hot-swappable

MEASUREMENT ENGINE

- 9-channel dual-ended
mixed-mode RF and DC
measurement engine

- Industry’s highest performance
patent-pending measurement
architecture for data cable testing

FREQUENCY RANGE
- 0.1 -3,000 MHz

FREQUENCY RESOLUTION

- 0.125 MHz

- Supports all frequency ranges
required by TIA 1152A, ISO/IEC
61935-1
and beyond

COPPER TESTING

MEASUREMENT TIME

- CATB6A auto-test (including TCL
and resistance unbalance tests): 6
sec

- CAT 8 Class Il auto-test: 30 sec

WIREMAP

- All possible wire connection
situations identified, as long as two
wires are connected end-to-end on
any pins

DC RESISTANCE

- Range: 0 to 50 Q

- Pair-to-pair and within pair
resistance unbalance
measurement meets TIA 1152A
specs

TONE GENERATOR
730Hz and 1440 Hz

DUAL-ENDED RF MEASUREMENTS

- IL, RL, NEXT, ACR-F, TCL

- All mandatory and optional RF
measurements as per TIA and
ISO/IEC standards

- single-pair link testing license with
supported length for dual ended
testing greater than 1,000 m

LENGTH (PROPAGATION DELAY)

MEASUREMENT

- Dual ended test: 0 — 600m with
0.1m resolution
(0 — 6,000 nsec with 1 nsec
resolution) )

- Delay skew measurement with 1
nsec resolution

SUPPORTABLE CABLING

- 4-pair twisted pair cable

- 1-pair twisted pair cable

- Coax cable

- Optical cables (SM/MM pair)

TDR- RL .
- 0-100 m (resolution: 1 m)
- Distance-to-fault

TDR- NEXT )
- 0-100 m (resolution: 1 m)

IMPEDANCE
- 010000
- 0.1 Q resolution in 90-110 Q range

FIBER OPTIC

COMMON TO BOTH MM AND SM
Supplied Test Interface: interchangeable
FC on TX port and interchangeable LC
on RX port

VFL LIGHT SOURCE
Wavelength 650nm

VOLTMETER
Measurement range: 0-60V DC

OPTICAL POWER METER
measurement range: -3 dBm to -30 dBm
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SPECIFICATONS APPLICABLE TO
AD-MM-01 MULTIMODE ADAPTER

WAVELENGTHS
850nm, 1300 nm

LIGHT SOURCE
LED

TRANSMIT POWER
-20 dBm typical

ENCIRCLED FLUX
Compliant to IEC- 61280-4 and TIA-526-
14-C-2015 as per supplier data sheet

LENGTH MEASUREMENT

- range: up to 2 km (subject to
maximum 10dB link loss)

- Length measurement resolution:
0.1m

DUAL ENDED LOSS
Dual ended loss measurement: 0 to -10
dB

SPECIFICATIONS APPLICABEL TO
AD-SM-01 SINGLEMODE ADAPTER

WAVELENGTHS
1310nm, 1550nm

LIGHT SOURCE
Laser VCSEL

OPTICAL POWER
-2dBm typical

LENGTH MEASUREMENT

- Length measurement range: up to
20 km (subject to maximum 20dB
link loss)

- Length measurement resolution:
0.1m

DUAL ENDED LOSS
dDlgal ended loss measurement: 0 to -20

POWER OVER ETHERNET

- PoE source type detection
- Load test up to 90W

- Identification of PoE pairs
- Sustained load monitor

MULTI-GIGABIT ETHERNET

AUTO-TEST PARAMETERS

- Signal to Noise Ratio at each
speed across each pair

- Cable diagnostics

- POE detection



Warranty and Extended Care Coverage
Standard Warranty

The TestProCV100 platform is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship under
normal use and service for a period of two years and begins on the date of purchase. Adapters,
accessories, product repairs and services are warranted for 90 days, unless otherwise stated.

Extended Care

Extended Care is optional coverage for TestPro Kit that protects your investment with complementary
repair or replacement (at our discretion) for any type of damage done to the TestPro platform.
Coverage for test Adapters includes free yearly replacement of damaged Adapters, which must be
returned as part of the replacement program. Free adapter replacement excludes individually
purchased AD-SM-01 and AD-MM-01. Coverage also includes Calibration service for both TestPro
platforms. Complementary loaner testers are available upon request and availability.

For TestPro Kits that include fiber optic adapters, Extended Care covers those adapters for yearly
calibration and repair service.

Extended Care programs are offered in 1 and 3 year options.

Calibration Service

If Extended Care is not purchased and testers are due for calibration, stand-alone calibration service is
available for TestPro Platforms and AD-SM-01 and AD-MM-01 fiber optic Adapters.
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For a more detailed look at product capabilities,
product kits, and to see the latest cable
manufacturer warranty approvals,
please visit AEM-Test.com/Products

[k7Eoc]

AEP P U R &t
.ALUEDePARTS MENBEBRETEBLEXSE 4 1-17-10
Tel: 050-3592-6611 Fax: 045-345-0786
URL : http://www.aepjapan.com
URL : https://aem—-test.com/
Email: sales@aepjapan.com.
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